MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRT T-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1832.

Chapter 90.

Resolve in favor of John Baker.

Approved March 9, 1832.

Resolved, That, for the reasons set forth in the petition of John Baker, and in full for the losses and expenses, mentioned in his said petition, by him sustained, there be allowed and paid to the said John Baker the sum of six hundred and fifty dollars; and the Governor, with advice of the Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

Resolved, That the Governor of this State be requested to ask and receive of the Government of the United States, a reimbursement of the sum hereby allowed to said John Baker, after the same shall have been by him received.

Chapter 91.

Resolve making compensation to Gorham Parks.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Resolved, That there be paid from the Treasury of the State to Gorham Parks the sum of one hundred and eighteen dollars, in full for his services and expenses as Agent of this State, appointed under Resolve passed on the twenty fourth day of January last past, respecting the North Eastern Boundary.

Chapter 92.

Resolve making appropriations for certain military purposes.

Approved March 9, 1832.

Resolved, That there be and hereby are appropriated for the purposes hereafter named the following sums; viz. nine hundred dollars for the repair and alteration of Guncarriages; four hundred dollars for the purchase of musical instruments; and two hundred dollars for the repair of the Arsenal buildings in Portland. And the Governor, with advice of the Council, is requested to draw his warrant for said sums in favor of the Adjutant General, whenever the public service may require the same; and for the expenditure thereof the Adjutant General shall be accountable.

Chapter 93.

Resolve for the relief of the Inhabitants of Baileyville and Plantation number seventeen in the County of Washington.

Approved March 9, 1832.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State to the inhabitants of the town of Baileyville and Plantation number seventeen, the sum of one thousand dollars each, to be paid to the Treasurers of said town and plantation, to be applied by said Treasurers towards the payment of any taxes or assessments, which may be assessed on said Baileyville or Plantation number seventeen by reason of warrants of distress, which are now issued against the inhabitants of said Baileyville and plantation number seventeen by the County Commissioners for the County of Washington, for repairing and completing the Baring and Houlton road, through said town and plantation. Provided said sums shall be applied to the extinguishment of the taxes or assessments upon the actual settlers, and not be applied to or for any other purpose.

Resolved, That the Governor with advice of Council is authorized to draw his warrants on the Treasury for the aforesaid sums in favor of the Treasurers of the town of

Baileyville and plantation number seventeen.

Chapter 94.

Resolvo for the further distribution of the Laws of the State.

Approved March 9, 1832.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be and he hereby is authorized and directed, in addition to the requirement of the Resolve passed the twentieth day of January one